Boundaries.

Upper Canada Municipal Corporations of Newcastle. Village shall be incorporated by the name of Newcastle, and shall consist of Lots 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 and 30, in the broken front and first Concession of the Township of Clark, and the south halves of the lots bearing the same numbers, in the second Concession of the said Township, in the County of Durham.

V. So much of the Upper Canada Municipal Corporations Acts as relates to incorporated Villages, shall, from and after the day last aforesaid, apply Acts to apply to the said Village of Newcastle, which shall, as an incorporated Village, to the Village have and exercise all and singular the rights, powers, privileges and jurisdiction which are thereby granted or conferred to or upon, or as shall by 10 by virtue of the said Acts, or of any other Act or Acts now in force or hereafter to be in force in Upper Canada, belong to incorporated Villages: and all the rules, regulations, and enactments in the said Acts or any of them contained, or which shall in anywise apply to incorporated Villages, shall apply to the said Village of Newcastle, as fully as if it had become an 15 incorporated Village under the ordinary operation of the said Upper Canada Municipal Corporations Acts, with the exception hereinafter made.

Appointment of Returning Officer at first Election.

VI. The Municipal Council of the Township of Clark shall and may, at any time after the passing of this Act, appoint a fit person to be a Returning Officer for holding the first Municipal Election under this Act, and the 20 person so appointed shall, in the discharge of his duties as such Returning Officer, be subject to all the provisions of the Upper Canada Municipal Corporations Acts applicable to first elections in incorporated Towns.

Public Act.

VII. This Act shall be deemed a public Act.

5